all metallic and nonmetallic items, 
other than used aluminum 
containers, consistent with any 
quality specifications that the 
department may adopt. 

(C) The amount of the quality 
incentive payment for empty 
aluminum beverage containers shall 
be up to one hundred twenty-five 
dollars ($125) per ton, as determined 
by the department. 

(d) An operator of a curbside 
recycling program or any other 
certified entity receiving a quality 
incentive payment shall make 
available for inspection and review 
any relevant record that the 
department determines is necessary

[...]

resin identification code "3," "4," "5," 
"6," or "7" pursuant to Section 18015. 

(2) The department may enter into 
a contract for the services required 
to implement the amendments to this 
section made by Chapter 753 of the 
Statutes of 2003.  The department 
may not expend more than two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) for each year of the 
contract.  The contract shall be paid 
only from revenues derived from 
redemption payments and 
processing fees paid on plastic 
beverage containers displaying the 
resin identification code "3," "4," "5," 
"6," or "7" pursuant to Section 18015.

[...]

these containers, the department 
may determine not to calculate a 
commingled rate pursuant to this 
subdivision. 

§14549.6. (a) The department, 
consistent with Section 14581 and 
subject to the availability of funds, 
shall annually pay a total of fifteen 
million dollars ($15,000,000) per 
fiscal year to operators of curbside 
programs and neighborhood dropoff 
programs that accept all types of 

empty beverage containers for 
recycling.  The payments shall be for 
each container collected by the 
curbside or neighborhood dropoff

[...]

calendar year ending on December 
31 of the fiscal year for which 
payments are to be made. 

(2) The per-container rate shall be 
calculated by dividing the total 
volume of beverage containers 
collected, as determined pursuant to 
paragraph (1), into the sum of fifteen 
million dollars ($15,000,000). 

(3) The amount to be paid to each 
operator of a curbside program or 
neighborhood dropoff program shall 
be based upon the per-container 
rate, calculated pursuant to 
paragraph (2), multiplied by the 
program's total reported beverage 
container volume calculated

[...]

(d) The department may enter into 
a contract for the services required 
to implement the amendments to this 
section made by the act of the first 
half of the 2003-04 Regular Session 
of the Legislature amending this 
section.  The department may not 
expend more than two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000) for each 
year of the contract.  The contract 
shall be paid only from revenues 
derived from redemption payments 
and processing fees paid on plastic 
beverage containers displaying the 
resin identification code "3," "4," "5," 
"6," or "7" pursuant to Section 18015.

[...]

division and the regulations adopted 
pursuant to this division, to the 
satisfaction of the department, the 
distributor may make a single annual 
payment of redemption payments, if 
the distributor's projected redemption 
payment for a calendar year totals 
less than seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($75,000). 

(2) An annual redemption payment 
made pursuant to this subdivision is 
due and payable on or before 
February 1 for every beverage 
container sold or transferred by the 
distributor to a dealer in the previous 
calendar year. 

(3) A distributor shall notify the

[...]

total less than ten thousand dollars 
($10,000). 

(ii) If the redemption payment and 
refund value is increased pursuant to 
paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of 
Section 14560, the beverage 
manufacturer’s projected processing 
fees for a calendar year total less 
than fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000). 

(B) An annual processing fee 
payment made pursuant to this 
paragraph is due and payable on or 
before February 1 for every 
beverage container sold or 
transferred by the beverage 

manufacturer to a distributor or 
dealer in the previous calendar year.

[...]

necessary to make the required 
handling fee payment pursuant to 
Section 14585. 

(2) Fifteen million dollars 
($15,000,000) shall be expended 
annually for payments for curbside 
programs and neighborhood dropoff 
programs pursuant to Section 
14549.6. 

(3)(A) Ten million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($10,500,000) may 
be expended annually for payments 
of five thousand dollars ($5,000) to 
cities and ten thousand dollars 

($10,000) for payments to counties 
for beverage container recycling and 
litter cleanup activities, or the 
department may calculate the

[...]

county, or city and county that has 
prohibited the siting of a supermarket 
site, caused a supermarket site to 
close its business, or adopted a land 
use policy that restricts or prohibits 
the siting of a supermarket site within 
its jurisdiction. 

(4) One million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($1,500,000) may 
be expended annually in the form of 
grants for beverage container 
recycling and litter reduction 
programs. 

(5)(A) The department shall 
expend the amount necessary to pay 
the processing payment established 
pursuant to Section 14575.  The